- -1
AKD4532
Evaluation board Rev.A for AK4532
General Description
AKD4532 is an evaluation board for the audio codec AK4532. A/D converter and D/A converter can be
evaluated separately in addition to loopback mode(A/D D/A). The A/D section can be evaluated by→
interfacing with AKM's DAC evaluation boards(AKD4328, AKD4319, AKD4320 and AKD4321) directly. The
AKD4532 has the interface with AKM's wave generator using ROM data and with AKM's ADC evaluation
boards(AKD5391,AKD5390, AKD5330, AKD5340 and AKD5350).
Therefore, it is easy to evaluate the D/A section. The AKD4532 also has the digital audio interface and
can achieve the interface with digital audio systems via opt­connector.
Ordering guide■
AKD4532 ­­­ Evaluation board of AK4532
Function
On­board clock generator■
Compatible with the following 2 types of interface■
1)Direct interface with AKM's A/D and D/A converter, and direct interface
2)DIT/DIR with optical input/output
A BNC connector for an external clock input■
Figure 1.AKD4532 Block Diagram
<KM056502> '97/5
ASAHI KASEI [AKD4532]
- -2
Analog Input■
The mixer inputs and the ADC input are single­ended and internally biased to the VCOM voltage
with 60k ohms(typ.) resistance. The signal range is typically 2.83Vp­p(1Vrms). The AK4532
samples the analog input at 64fs. The digital filter rejects all noise higher than the stop band.
However, the filter will not reject frequencies right around 64fs(and multiples of 64fs). Most audio
signals do not have significant energy at 64fs. Therefore, the AKD4532 do not has low pass filter.
External analog signal fed through the BNC connector on the board is divided by 560 ohms. The
resistor value should be selected properly depending on the output impedance of the signal source.
The AK4532 includes digital HPF(fc=6.85Hz @fs=44.1kHz) for DC­offset cancel. And 1uF capacitor
is used on board for DC­cut.
Either LINEL or AUXL pin in the AK4532 could be selected.[JP2]
LINEL: Input to LINEL pin in the AK4532.
AUXL: Input to AUXL pin in the AK4532.
Either LINER or AUXR /MICpin in the AK4532 could be selected.[JP3]
LINER: Input to LINER pin in the AK4532.
AUXR: Input to AUXR/MIC pin in the AK4532 by J3.
MIC: Input to AUXR/MIC pin in the AK4532 by J1.
Analog Output■
The analog outputs are also single­ended and centered around VCOM voltage. The output signal
range is typically 2.83Vpp(1Vrms). The internal switched­capacitor filter(SCF) and continuous­time
filter (CTF), almost remove the noise generated by the delta­sigma modulator of DAC beyond the
audio passband, especially low sampling rate.
Grounding and Power Supply Decoupling■
The AKD4532 requires careful attenuation to power and grounding arrangements. VD pin should
be supplied from analog power supply. Analog ground and digital ground should be connected
together near to where the supplies are brought onto the printed circuit board. Decoupling
capacitors should be as near to the AK4532 as possible, with the small value ceramic capacitor
being the nearest.
On­chip Voltage Reference■
The on­chip voltage references are output on the VRAD and VCOM pins for decoupling. These
VREFs are used as the reference of A/D and D/A conversion. The VCOM is a signal ground of this
chip. An electrolytic capacitor less than 10uF in parallel with a 0.1uF ceramic capacitor attached to
these pins eliminates the effects of high frequency noise. No load current may be draw from the
VRAD and VCOM pins. All signals, especially clocks, should be kept away from the VRAD and
VCOM pins in order to avoid unwanted coupling into the modulators.
Operation Sequence■
Set up the power supply lines.①
VA=VD=5V,
AGND=DGND=0V